

No. 20-1088

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, AS PARENTS AND NEXT  
FRIENDS OF O.C., AND TROY AND ANGELA NELSON, AS  
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF A.N. AND R.N.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PIONEER INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL C. GILLERAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FISHERBROYLES LLP  
470 Atlantic Ave., 4th Fl.  
Independence Wharf  
Boston, MA 02210  
781-489-5680  
michael.gillera@  
fisherbroyles.com

RYAN C. MCKENNA  
MCKENNA LAW  
25 S. River Road  
Suite 110#10256  
Bedford, NH 03110  
781-222-8226  
ryan@mckenna.law

Dated: 09/10/2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
<i>Background</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrates That The Object Of Maine’s Sectarian Exclusion Was Anti-Religious Animus As Shown By Its Text, Its Background, Legislators’ Demonstrably False Claims Of A Secular Purpose, And Derogatory Statements Directed Against Its Religious Opponents.....	6
A.    State Action Based On Anti-Religious Animus Violates the First And Fourteenth Amendments.....	6
B.    Permissible Evidence Of Anti-Religious Animus Is Shown By The Object Or Purpose Of The Law Including By Its Text, Circumstantial Evidence, The Events Leading To Its Enactment, And Statements Made By Its Legislative Proponents. ....	8

C.	That Evidence Conclusively Demonstrates That The Object Or Purpose Of The Sectarian Exclusion Was Discrimination Against And Suppression Of Religion Which Was All Driven By Anti-Religious Animus. ....	9
1.	The Text of the Sectarian Exclusion Is Blatantly Anti- Religious. ....	9
2.	The Background Shows An Object Or Purpose Of Obliterating Maine’s Longstanding Neutral Tuition Funding Laws.....	10
3.	The Legislative Sponsors Of The Sectarian Exclusion Made Patently False Representations Claiming A Routine, Secular Purpose.....	14

4.	The Legislative Sponsors Of The Sectarian Exclusion Also Made Derogatory Statements Against Their Religious Opponents.....	16
II.	Maine’s Sectarian Exclusion Deprives Maine’s Students Of Superior Educational Outcomes. ....	17
III.	Maine’s Discrimination Based On Religious “Use” Is As Constitutionally Odious As Discrimination Based On Religious “Status.” .....	22
A.	The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Recognize A Distinction Between Religious Status And Religious Activity.....	22
B.	Inquiry Into Religious “Use” Entangles The State With Religious Institutions.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bagley v. Raymond School Dept.</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....	27
<i>Bangor Baptist Church v. State of Me., Dep't of Educ. &amp; Cultural Servs.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1299 (D. Me. 1983).....	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	25
<i>Carson, as Parent and Next Friend of O.C., et al v. Makin, as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 7, 8, 23
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (1854) .....	3
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	23, 29
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018) .....	27
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	7, 8-9
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	29, 30
<i>New York v. Cathedral</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977) .....	29
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2012) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 6

**STATUTES:**

Me. Stat. tit. 20 and 20-A ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1982 Legislative Document No. 1554..... 12, 13

1982 Legislative Document No. 2042..... 13, 14

Ken Ardon & Cara Stillings Candal,  
“Modeling Urban Scholarship Vouchers  
in Massachusetts” (Pioneer Inst. 2015)..... 20

*Fr. John Bapst: A Sketch*, Woodstock Letters,  
col. 18 (Woodstock College 1889) ..... 3

David E. Campbell, “The Civic Side of School  
Choice: An Empirical Analysis of Civic  
Education in Public and Private  
Schools,” 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 487  
(2008) ..... 21

Roseanne L. Flores, “The Benefits of  
Attending Catholic Schools: A Look at  
the Academic Achievement of African-  
American Boys in Elementary School,”  
8 Open J. Social Sci. 489 (2020)..... 20

Richard W. Garnett & Jackson C. Blais, <i>Religious Freedom and Recycled Tires: The Meaning and Implications of Trinity Lutheran</i> , Cato Sup. Ct. Rev., 2016-2017.....	24
Jay P. Greene and Ian Kingsbury, “The Relationship Between Public and Private Schooling and Anti-Semitism,” Journal of School Choice 11, no. 1 (2017) .....	20-21
Thomas Hoffer, “Social Background and Achievement in Public and Catholic High Schools,” 2 Social Psych. of Ed. 7 (1997) .....	20
Me. Legis. Rec. – House, Mar. 9, 1982, at H- 229.....	15
Me. Legis. Rec. - House, Mar. 23, 1982, at H- 315.....	15
Me. Legis. Rec. - House, Apr. 5, 1982, at H-539 .....	15
Me. Legis. Rec. – House, May 13, 2003, at H- 858.....	32
Me. Legis. Rec. - Senate, Mar. 8, 1982, at S- 221.....	13
Me. Legis. Rec. - Senate, Mar. 31, 1982, at S- 483.....	14, 15, 16



Me. Legis. Rec. - Senate, Mar. 31, 1982, at S-484.....	14
Me. Legis. Rec. - Senate, Apr. 1, 1982, at S-533.....	15, 16
Me. Legis. Rec. - Senate, Apr. 1, 1982, at S-534.....	14, 17
Me. Opp. Atty Gen. No. 80-2 (Jan. 7. 1980), 1980 WL 119258.....	6, 12, 30, 31
Eesha Pendharkar, “Maine Schools See Enrollment Plummet As Pandemic Upends Education,” Bangor Daily News (Dec. 9, 2020) .....	22
Theodor Rebarber & Neal McCluskey, “Common Core, School Choice, & Rethinking Standards-Based Reform” at 23-24, Pioneer Inst. No. 186 (2018).....	20
Mark P. Richard, “ <i>Not a Catholic Nation: The Ku Klux Klan Confronts New England in the 1920’s</i> ,” 4 (Univ. of Mass. Press, 2015).....	4
Mark P. Richard, “The Ku Klux Klan in 1920s Massachusetts.” <i>Historical Journal of Massachusetts</i> , vol. 47, no. 1, Wntr 2019.....	4

Christine Rousselle, “Open For Learning: How Boston Catholic Schools Keep Their Students Safe,” Catholic News Agency (Feb. 10, 2021) .....	21-22
Nancy Lusignan Schultz, “Cartography of Anti-Catholicism In the United States of America, 1800-1930,” Chapter on Maine (Pioneer Institute August 2016).....	3, 4
“Statistics About Nonpublic Education in the U.S.,” U.S. Dept. of Ed. (2016) .....	18
Cara Stillings Candal, “Four Models of Catholic Schooling in Massachusetts,” in <i>A Vision of Hope: Catholic Schooling in Massachusetts</i> 51 (Chris Sinacola & Cara Stillings Candal, eds. 2021) .....	19
John Syrett, “Principle and Expediency: The Ku Klux Klan and Ralph Own Brewster in 1924,” <i>Maine History</i> 39 (2001).....	5
Martin R. West, “Schools of Choice Expanding Opportunity for Urban Minority Students,” <i>Education Next</i> 48 (Spring 2016).....	19
Avi Wolfman-Arent, “In Person Classes, Old Buildings, Almost No COVID: Are Philly Catholic Schools a Blueprint?,” WHYY.org (Feb. 21, 2021) .....	21
